

Case Nos. 13-55156, 13-55157, 13-55226 and 13-55228

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.,
ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AEREOKILLER LLC, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA LLC,
ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AEREOKILLER LLC, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District Of California
Hon. George H. Wu, District Judge
No. CV12-6921-GW (JCx); CV 12-06950-GW (JCx)*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CONSUMER FEDERATION OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS SUPPORTING
REVERSAL**

GLUSHKO-SAMUELSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW CLINIC

Peter Jaszi, *Counsel of Record*
Kate Collins, Seth O. Dennis,
Sarah K. Leggin & Bijan Madhani
Law Student Attorneys pursuant to Circuit Rule 46-4
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY WASHINGTON COLLEGE OF LAW
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4148

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* x

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. By Promoting Freedom of Choice in Modes of Access to Information, This Court Can Enable American Consumers’ Full Participation in Their Culture. 2

 A. Both Consumers’ First Amendment Right to Access Information and the Copyright Act’s Purpose to Promote Information Dissemination Deserve Great Weight..... 3

 B. Advances in Technology Increase Cultural Participation; Thus the Copyright Monopoly Should Not Be Employed to Suppress Efficient New Consumer Services..... 5

 C. Consumers Need Meaningful Choices Regarding When and How They Access Information In Order to Fully Participate in Our Information-Age Society. 6

 D. Aereokiller is Representative of the Technological Trend Toward Services that Meet Consumer Demand for Choice..... 12

II. Copyright Law Promotes Consumer Choice by Permitting Consumers to Utilize Efficient New Technology, and Should Not Be Interpreted to Unnecessarily Restrict Choice. 13

 A. When Analyzing New Technologies, Courts Have Consistently Interpreted the Copyright Act to Favor Legitimate Consumer Uses of Those Technologies. 14

 B. Congress and the Courts Have Historically Worked in Tandem to Allow Consumers to Make Reasonable Use of Technologies that Improve Access to Content..... 16

III. The History and Congressional Intent of the Copyright Act of 1976 Expressly Protect Consumer Autonomy. 18

IV. Aereokiller’s Performance of Broadcast Content to Facilitate Consumer Choice and Access to Content is Non-Infringing Under This Court’s Jurisprudence.....	21
A. The District Court’s Interpretation of the “Public Performance” Right in the Copyright Act is Inconsistent with the Pro-Consumer Purposes of the Copyright Act.	22
B. In Addition to Being Non-Infringing, Technologies Like Aereokiller Can Also Be Justified as Fair Use.....	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Broad. Co. v. Aereo, Inc., 874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Buck v. Jewell-La Salle Realty Co., 283 U.S. 191 (1931)..... 18

Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc., 866 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1989) 20, 23, 25, 26

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006) 21

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc., 510 U.S. 517 (1994)..... 4

Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists, 392 U.S. 390 (1968)..... 17

Fox Broad. Co. Inc. v. DISH Network, LCC, 2012 WL 5938563 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2012) 8

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. BarryDriller Content Sys., PLC, 2012 WL 6784498 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2012)..... 4, 12, 22, 24

Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp., 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 30

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 2013 WL 1104736 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2013)..... 20

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd., 545 U.S. 913 (2005)..... 15, 16

On Command Video Corp. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., 777 F. Supp. 787 (N.D. Cal. 1991) 23

Perfect 10 v. Amazon.com, Inc., 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) 28, 30

Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am. v. Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc., 180 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 8

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C., 395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... 4

Sega Enterprises, Inc. v. Accolade, Inc., 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 29, 31

Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... passim

Teleprompter Corp. v. CBS, 415 U.S. 394 (1974) 17

Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken, 422 U.S. 151 (1975)..... 4

White-Smith Music Publ’g Co. v. Apollo Co., 209 U.S. 1 (1908)..... 16, 17

STATUTES

Copyright Act of 1909 § 1(e) 19

Copyright Act of 1976 (17 U.S.C. § 101, *et seq.*) passim

 17 U.S.C. § 101..... 19, 22

 17 U.S.C. § 106..... 18

 17 U.S.C. § 109..... 20

 17 U.S.C. § 111(a) 20

 17 U.S.C. § 111(a)(1) 18

 17 U.S.C. § 111(d)(2)(B)..... 17

 17 U.S.C. § 111(d)(5) 17

 17 U.S.C. § 115..... 17

Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-553 § 106 (Oct. 19, 1976) 19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 1476, 64, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 U.S.C. § 109(a)..... 20

17 U.S.C. § 111 20

2-8 NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 8.01 (2012)..... 19

4-19E NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 19E.02 (2012) 3

Barbara Ringer, *First Thoughts on the Copyright Act of 1976*, 22 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 479 (1977) 19

Brief in Opposition at 30, *Cable News Network, Inc. v. CSC Holdings, Inc.*, 129 S. Ct. 2890 (2009) (No. 08-448), 2008 WL 5168381 25

Cablevision Says Viacom Threatened Billion-Dollar Penalty,
 BLOOMBERG NEWS, March 8, 2013,
<http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-03-07/cablevision-says-viacom-threatened-billion-dollar-penalty.html>..... 9

ChannelMaster CM 2016 HDTV Antenna and TV CM 7400R HD DVR,
 CHANNELMASTER, <http://www.channelmasterstore.com> (last visited
 Mar. 13, 2013) 10

Copyright, Social Justice, and the Digitization of Knowledge, INST. OF IP
 & SOC. JUST. (July 2009) 11

CPI DETAILED REPORT DATA FOR SEPTEMBER 2012, 12, BUREAU OF LAB.
 STATISTICS, *available at* <http://www.bls.gov/cpi/cpid1209.pdf> 10

Craig Joyce & L. Ray Patterson, *Copyright in 1791*, 52 EMORY L.J. 909
 (2003)..... 14

DIGITAL DIFFERENCES, PEWRESEARCH, 1 (2012) 12

DISH Hopper, DISH NETWORK,
<http://www.dish.com/technology/hopper/> (last visited Mar. 20, 2013)..... 10

ERICSSON CONSUMERLAB, TV AND VIDEO: AN ANALYSIS OF EVOLVING
 CONSUMER HABITS (2012)..... 6

J.H. Snider, *The Myth of ‘Free’ TV*, NEW AMERICA FOUNDATION PUBLIC
 ASSETS PROGRAM (2002)..... 2

John Consoli, *It's Early, But Viewers Again Watch Broadcast Primetime
 Series on DVR in Drove*s, BROADCASTING & CABLE (2012)..... 7

Mark Cooper & Jodie Griffin, *The Role of Antitrust in Protecting
 Competition, Innovation and Consumers as The Digital Revolution
 Matures: The Case Against The Universal-EMI Merger And E-Book
 Price Fixing*, PUB. KNOWLEDGE (2012). xi

Mark Cooper, *Expanding the Information Age for the 1990s: A
 Pragmatic Consumer View* (1990) xi

Mark Cooper, *From Wifi To Wikis And Open Source*, 5 J. TELECOMM. &
 HIGH TECH. L. 125 (2006) 5

Matthew Flamm, *Movers & Shakers: Chet Kanojia: Sending cable a message*, CRAIN’S NEW YORK BUS. (June 17, 2012), <http://www.crainsnewyork.com/article/20120617/SUB/306179985> 7

MEDIA BUREAU, F.C.C., DA 12-1322, REPORT CABLE INDUSTRY PRICES 3 (2012)..... 31

NETWORKED WORKERS, PEWRESEARCHCENTERS, (2008)..... 6

Packages, TIMEWARNERCABLE, <http://www.timewarnercable.com/content/twc/en/residential-home/packages/packages.html> (last visited Mar. 13, 2013)..... 9

Quarterly Reports – Consumer Inquiries and Complaints, FCC, <http://www.fcc.gov/encyclopedia/quarterly-reports-consumer-inquiries-and-complaints> (last visited March 21, 2013)..... 7

R. Anthony Reese, *The Public Display Right: The Copyright Act’s Neglected Solution to the Controversy Over RAM “Copies,”* 2001 U. ILL. L. REV. 83 (2001) 18

Review of the Commission's Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 26 FCC Rcd. 17489 (2011) 3

Richard Calland, *Access to Information: How Is It Useful and How Is It Used?*, in ACCESS TO INFORMATION: A KEY TO DEMOCRACY 15 (2002)..... 1

Ronan Deazley, *The Myth of Copyright at Common Law*, CAMBRIDGE L.J. 108 (2003)..... 13

SCORES BY INDUSTRY, AMERICAN CONSUMER SATISFACTION INDEX, available at <http://www.theacsi.org/acsi-results/scores-by-industry-popup-all>..... 8

Sling Media, *Placeshifting: Set Your TV Free* (2011) 11

Slingbox 350 Product Page, SLINGBOX, http://www.slingbox.com/go/buy#.UH8Jwm_oSKI (last visited Mar. 13, 2013)..... 10

THE CROSS-PLATFORM REPORT, NIELSEN (2012)..... 7

THREE SCREEN REPORT, NIELSEN (2010)..... 11

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, AMERICAN COMMUNITY SURVEY: TABLE S1901-
INCOME IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS (2010) 11

UNDERSTANDING THE PARTICIPATORY NEWS CONSUMER,
PEWRESEARCHCENTER (2010),..... 6

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N.
Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948) 3

William C. Warrant, *Foreword* to BENJAMIN KAPLAN, AN UNHURRIED
VIEW OF COPYRIGHT (1967)..... 14

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... x
